GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1310

ANSWERED ON:30.11.2012

PNG CONNECTIONS

Bapurao Shri Khatgaonkar Patil Bhaskarrao;Gaikwad Shri Eknath Mahadeo;Ganeshamurthi Shri A.;Mahajan Smt. Sumitra;Paranjpe
Shri Anand Prakash;Rajendran Shri C.;Rana Shri Kadir;Singh Shri Mahabali

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the cities and towns in the country where Piped Natural Gas (PNG) is being supplied by the Government especially in
Uttar Pradesh, Tamil Nadu and Madhya Pradesh, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has drawn any time-bound programme for PNG distribution in various cities and towns including Indore of
Madhya Pradesh and Muzaffarnagar of Uttar Pradesh;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government to provide PNG connection in each and every household in the country?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS (SMT PANABAAKA LAKSHMI)

(@) The name of the cities and towns in the country where Piped Natural Gas (PNG) is being supplied including Uttar Pradesh and
Madhya Pradesh are at Annexure-l. Presently, there is no PNG supply in the State of Tamil Nadu.

(b) to (d) The Petroleum and Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) established under the PNGRB Act, 2006 grants authorization
for City and Local Area Natural Gas Distribution Networks in accordance with the provisions of the said Act and the eligibility criteria
specified in the PNGRB (Authorizing Entities to Lay, Build, Operate, or Expand City or Local Natural Gas Distribution Network)
Regulations, 2008. PNG forms part of the Local or City Gas Distribution (CGD) network. PNGRB has envisaged a phased roll out
plan of CGD network development in several Geographical Areas (GAs) covering more than 300 cities/towns in the country including
Muzaffarnagar of Uttar Pradesh, on the basis of Expressions of Interest (EOIs) submitted to the Board and on suo moto basis,
depending on the natural gas pipeline connectivity/availability. Indore city in Madhya Pradesh has already been provided PNG
connectivity. The details of the proposed GAs for CGD network are given in Annexure-Il.



	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS LOK SABHA
	Answer

